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Reconstitution of Commissions

† *184. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

† Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(a) whether Government are considering reconstitute of the various

Commissions functioning under his Ministry; and

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the names of the Commissions to be reconstituted?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR): (a) and (b) The following Commissions are functioning under the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment:

(i) National Commission for Scheduled Castes

(ii) National Commission for Minorities

(iii) National Commission for Backward Classes

(iv) National Commission for Safai Karmacharis

(v) Commission for Economically Backward Classes

(vi) National Commission to study the developmental aspects of de-notified tribes, nomadic and semi-Nomadic Tribes

(vii) National Commission for Persons with Disability

The re-constitution of some of the Commissions is under consideration.


�� @�% ���� �	ह :+��F�� �0���
 ��,$��� PK� �� +>� �>�� �/� ह�1 �

�ह �/� �@
�"��� 0� �ह* ह�1 $<�� �ह ���� )� �� +� �� ���A��� ���� �� �ह� ह<
����  ��$ &�� ह<? &�� +� ��
i +��Ai �� ���A��� ��%L�?
� !ह �ह* �
��� ह�1
+��� ��
i �� ��$
� �� ���� ह�1 +��� �ह �!���� ���� ह� �� ���A��� ��%L� �����
���A��� ����� ��%A� �ह �ह� �
��� ह�? $��� ����� �� ��>�-��>� PK� ह� ��
���A��� ��� +>�� �� ���� ��'A�? ��� $��� �� ���� ���� A�� ���� A��
)�, &�� ���� ���
�, ����
� �� +>�� $���� ���A��� ���� ��'A� �� +�
���� �ह$
 �ह* ह�,B� +>�� �� ���� ���A��� ���� ��'A�? &�� +��� ��? �\p��

���� ��' ह�, ��� ��' ह<
� ��� ��  $���$ �� �� ��� �
��� �� �� �� ��%?


����� ���� �� ���:�0���
 $ह���, PK� �� �/� ���� )�, +>� �>�� �ह* �
)�1 ����� $< ��� �� �
� ��
� ह� G �� �� ��
 �$�=(� ह<,��$% �� �� � �� ���A���
���� �� �@0�!�� �� �! �� ���� �� �ह� ह�1 $< ���� ��$ 0� �
� �ह� ह� G1 �ह��
‘��jk�� ���? �$� ��� +��A’ ह�1 B��� ���A��� ���� �� �! �� B���' ���� ��
�ह� ह� &�i�� B� +��A �� �!�>

23


RAJYA SABHA [19 July, 2004]


31 �A�
, 2004 �� �$�M
 ह��� �� �ह� ह�1 B��� ���A��� ���� ��  �! �� ��  ���� �ह�
���F ह�1 ����� ‘�$�=� ��� B����$��� ���!�� ������’ ��  ��' ह�1 B���  ���t
�� ���� H��A�Q �� ���� ह� ,� B���  '� ���� �� 0� ���� H��A�Q �� ���� ह�1 B�$%
�0� �� ���� � � ह�, &�i�� B�$% H��A�Q ��' A' ह< B���' B���  ���� $% 0� �! ��
���� ��'A�1
���� +��A National Commission for de-notified Tribes,
Nomadic and semi-Nomadic Tribes �� ह�1 ���� A�� �� ����7 ��  '� �@�g�
��  ���� ह�+ )�1 �� �$� �� ����7 �� �ह ��j7 ���¥= ���� )� �� PWD Act, �� ��
1995 $% ��� ह� ����  +>�� �� �� CCD �� N��� ��� )�,  �� ��$K�� N�
��������7� ��, ���� Repeal ���� ��'A�1 �ह �� ����7 �� �����ि&7! )�1 $<
National Commission for Persons with Disability �� ���� $% �
� �ह* ह� G1 $�T�
$�� ���' B� �$� National Commission for de-notified Tribes �� ��
 �ह*
�� �ह� ह� G1 National Commission for Persons with Disability �� -�� ���� ���
V�] �� ह� �� �� ��=�� CCD �� +��� ह�, !ह �e�� ��$ �� �ह� ह�1 B���' ���
repeal � ���� ��'1National Commission for Persons with Disability �� ��
��� ह�, ����  ���� �� �� A�
�!�>��@ ह<, ����  ���� $% ,� m���� ��j7 ����  �(ह%
�
��� ��'1
� !� ह$ �� ह� �ह ��� �ह� ह< �� &�� &�������� =(� ह< �� ह$ �(ह% �%1
B���' B���  ���A��� ��  ���� $% �! �� ���� �� �ह� ह�1
���� ह�, �����  ���� $% $< �
�
�ह� )�, National Commission for de-notified Tribes, Nomadic and semi-Nomadic Tribes ��  ���t �ि�7� ��. $�
� ��� ���� �� 0� B�
��� �� ���� ह�1
B���' B� +��A ��  ���A��� �� �@0�!�� �� 0� �! �� ���� �� �ह� ह�1 �� ��  ��
+��A ह�, ����  ���A��� �� �! �� ���� ��  �� ���F ����  )�, !� �ह� ���F ह�1


�� @�% ���� �	ह : $����� �0���
 ��, $� B� �ह� $% �ह* �8@A� �� �

�(हi�� B�
��� &�i ����, B��� m���� �:�� $� �ह �!�� ����� �$T
� ह� G ��
����� B��� �!�� �� �� �� � J�� +��A ह<, ��(हi�� ���� ����7�� �� ह�, �� ����7��
��� $%
H��� �-� ����  ��ह', ����� ��� ,� ��= �� �
�  �� �� ���� $���
$% !� ��� ह�
� ��� ह�' ह< �� �ह*1 $< ����� �� �ह �����  �ह
� ह� G �� &��
����� �� ��? J�� ����� ह� �� +��� J�� ��? P�
�! ह� �� ��� +��Ai ��
����7�� + A? ह<- $�T� �
� ह�, &�i�� $< 0� +��A �� '� ���� �ह� ह� G, B���' $<
���� ���� �!�> ,� PF��� �� ����
 ह� G- &�� �(ह% ���� $% �-�� B��� $�g��@��
����� ��'A� ,� ����  +>�� �� ���A��� ���� ��'A�?


����� ���� �� ���:�0���
 ��, $����� ���� �� PK� )� �� ��� +��Ai

�� &�� ����7�� �� ह<,
� $< �
� ��@ �� ��=�� �$�=� �\�  ...(V�!>��)...

�� 	�����: !ह $
 �
�B', �ह �
� ����'  ...(V�!>��)...

24


[19 July, 2004] RAJYA SAB HA

�� @�% ���� �	ह: �0���
 ��, $��� PK� ह� �� +��Ai �� ����7�� �� ह�,

�� ����7�� �� ��� $% �-��, ���� $�g��@�� ���� , &�� ���� ���A��� ���� ��
+��� ��? ����� ह�?


�� 	�����:�� ����7�� +? ह�, !� ��� �� $�� �� �-� ह< �� �ह* �-� ह<

...(V�!>��)...

����� ���� �� ���: �0���
 ��, �� ������� +? ह�, �0�
� �� P�I�� ह�,

!ह �ह ह� �� +��A �� A�� '� ��िK
 �!�> ��  ��' ह�
� ह�1 �� �!�> $% �(ह%
���� ����7� ���� �8
� ह� ,� !� ��
� ह<, ����� $@Q��� $% +��� ह�
� ह� �� (u��
����� ��  ��
�� 0� $@Q��� ह<, ���� �� �� ��� �� ��
� ह�,  ...(V�!>��)... $<
�
� �ह� ह� G  ...(V�!>��)... $� +��� �
� �ह� ह� G  ...(V�!>��)...


�� ��� %��#: +��� ��� 7��� �� �ह* �-� &��  ...(V�!>��)...

����� ���� �� ���:$� ���� ���� �!�� �� �ह� ह� G  ...(V�!>��)...

�� ��� �	ह:+��� �� P�I�� ��
� -H$ ह�A�  ...(V�!>��)...

����� ���� �� ���: �ह�
� $< =�: $% �
� �ह� )� �� ������$%7 �� 7��� ��

��
�� ����7�� �- �� A? ह< ,� �� �ह* �-� �� ��*, !� B���' �ह* �-� �� ��*
&�i�� ���� +��� ह� �ह� ह�1 �� �� '� '&=� 7��� ����7� ,� '� '&=�
7��� $�$���(�$ �A��� �- ���� ��'A�1 �ह�@
� B� ��
 �� �!�� ��
� ह� ��
�� ����7� ��  +>�� �� ���A��� ���� ��',
� !ह ����7� B���' �ह* ���? ��
� ह�
�� ���� +>�� ����� ���A��� ���� ��'1 !ह ���� +>�� �ह* ह�1 �0� +��Ai
�� '� �!=�" ���� ���� ��
� ह�, �� �(ह% '� �!=�" �!�> $% ���� ह�
� ह�1 !� ��
���� ��, �� �!�> $% ���� ����7� $% P�
 !"� ��-�� ��
� ह<1 7��� �� �� ������� ��
�� ��
� ह<, !� ����  �������� �� +��� ह�1 ����  ���A��� �� +>�� �ह* ह�1


�� 2�$B� :���: �0���
 $ह���, +��A ���� �$�� ��  �$��� !Aª ��

$�S� >��� �� ��8�� ��  ��' ����i P��� �� ���!>�x@ �� �@�
��
��@ �� ��
� ह<,
����� !� ���� �� ���� �@�
��
��@ ��A�i $% ह� �-� �ह ��
� ह<1 $� $����� $@Q� �� ��
�����  �ह
� ह� G �� &� +��Ai ��, �� �@�
��
�i �� ��A� ����� ��  ��', �����
���� ��? =ि] P��� ���� �� �! �� ���� �� �ह� ह�? �A� ���� �� �ह� ह�
� �ह
��
� ह� ��'A� ,� �A� �ह* ���� �� �ह� ह�
� &�i �ह* ���� �� �ह� ह�?


����� ���� �� ���: �0���
 $ह���, B� ��
i +��Ai $� �� '� J�� +��A

ह�, �� �@!�>���� ह� ,� �@�!>�� �� >��� 338 (1) ��  �@
A�
 ����� A�� ह�1 B��� ��
��!�� ह�,

25


RAJYA SABHA [19 July, 2004]


���� �@�!>�� $% �g��- ह�1 �(ह% �� ��!�� �� A? ह�, ���� !� P��A ��
� ह�1 !� ��
��!�� �� P��A ���� ��  ��' ����
�ह �� �t$ ह�1 �ह�@
� ���� +��A ह<, B�$% ��
�� � ��
� ��!�� �� A? ह<, ����� '�.��. �$�=� �� �� ��!� �� A? ह�, ����

���� $% �
�� �ह* ह�, &�i�� �� �@!�>���� +��A �ह* ह< ,� '� �!>��� ����
���' A' ह<1

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, my question relates speciafically to the National Commission for Persons with Disability. The Minister has just said that they are planning to reconstitute this Commission on account of the fact that the Commission itself has enquired what its role is, and that is the reason why they propose to reconstitute the Commission. Now, I have some information, Sir, which would suggest that this is not so. The Commission was actually set up by a Resolution of the Government in October last year. It has hardly become functional because of the instability on account of elections. My information also suggests that as regards the amount of Rs. 50 lakhs, which had been given to the Commission last year, in the Budget, the Commission was not permitted to utilise this amount, and, therefore, the Commission has faced all kinds of administrative problems. So, my first question speciafically to the Minister is that the information that she has that the Commission has to be reconstituted becuase it has asked for its role to be clarified, is not correct.

And my other question is this, that the Commission is sought to be reconstituted entirely because of political reasons, and not because of any other reason.

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, the hon. Member has asked me two questions. First, he has said about the ground given for considering its reconstitution. I said we are considering the reconstitution. It could be either way; we may reconstitute it; we may not reconstitute it. We may give it another form. But it is a fact that although a Cabinet Resolution was brought on 11th September, 2003, it actually started functioning on 3rd February, 2004, and it has, in its letter written to the Ministry in June 2004, given a definite opinion that there should be a clarification about the role of this Commission, and that the CCD's office which was supposed to be repealed should not be repealed, and should continue. So, we have to take an overall view of its constitution in the light of these recommendations.

The second thing you have asked is what is the budgetary provision, and why they were not allowed to use that fund. Let me inform you that for the year 2003-04, their budget was Rs. 50 lakhs, out of which Rs. 7 lakhs have been used, and for the year 2004-05, their budget is Rs. 144 lakhs, out of which Rs. 43 lakhs have already been used as on 1 st July, 2004. And as for your saying that there are political reasons for reconstitution of this Commission, I do not agree with you. I am sure, you are satisifed and convinced with the reason that I have given for its reconstitution.

Kendriya Vidyalayas in Nagaland

*185. SHRI T.R. ZELIANG: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up new Kendriya Vidyalayas in Nagaland during the current year;

(b) if so, the locations thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) what steps are being taken or proposed to be taken by Government to establish more Kendriya Vidyalayas in the State?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (d) Although the Government of India is planning to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas in districts having no Kendriya Vidyalayas, including those in the State of Nagaland, opening of KVs in State depends upon the suitability of proposals received from the State Government/sponsoring agencies. There is no proposal at present from the State Government or any sponsoring agency from Nagaland for opening new KVs during the current year.

SHRI T.R. ZELIANG: Mr. Chairman, Sir, keeping in view the reply given to my question, I would like to inform the hon. Minister as well as this august House that out of eleven districts in Nagaland, only one district has got a Kendriya Vidyalaya which is functioning at Dimapur. My supplementary question is whether adequate number of teachers, transportation, hostel facilities, drinking water and toilets are made available at this school. If such facilities are not made available, I would like to know whether the Governemnt is contemplating to provide such facilities to this school.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: Sir, as the statement clearly mentions, out of
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